Jersey-French fishing terms

Autor(en): Spences, N.C.W.

Objekttyp:  Article

Zeitschrift:  Vox Romanica

Band (Jahr): 16 (1957)

PDF erstellt am: 03.06.2024

Persistenter Link: https://doi.org/10.5169/seals-16299

Nutzungsbedingungen

Die ETH-Bibliothek ist Anbieterin der digitalisierten Zeitschriften. Sie besitzt keine Urheberrechte an
den Inhalten der Zeitschriften. Die Rechte liegen in der Regel bei den Herausgebern.

Die auf der Plattform e-periodica vero6ffentlichten Dokumente stehen fir nicht-kommerzielle Zwecke in
Lehre und Forschung sowie fiir die private Nutzung frei zur Verfiigung. Einzelne Dateien oder
Ausdrucke aus diesem Angebot kbnnen zusammen mit diesen Nutzungsbedingungen und den
korrekten Herkunftsbezeichnungen weitergegeben werden.

Das Veroffentlichen von Bildern in Print- und Online-Publikationen ist nur mit vorheriger Genehmigung
der Rechteinhaber erlaubt. Die systematische Speicherung von Teilen des elektronischen Angebots
auf anderen Servern bedarf ebenfalls des schriftlichen Einverstandnisses der Rechteinhaber.

Haftungsausschluss

Alle Angaben erfolgen ohne Gewabhr fir Vollstandigkeit oder Richtigkeit. Es wird keine Haftung
Ubernommen fiir Schaden durch die Verwendung von Informationen aus diesem Online-Angebot oder
durch das Fehlen von Informationen. Dies gilt auch fur Inhalte Dritter, die tUber dieses Angebot
zuganglich sind.

Ein Dienst der ETH-Bibliothek
ETH Zirich, Ramistrasse 101, 8092 Zirich, Schweiz, www.library.ethz.ch

http://www.e-periodica.ch


https://doi.org/10.5169/seals-16299

Jersey-I'reneh Fishing Terms:

I. Introduection

Fishing in Jersey is a moribund industry; the vastly increased
prosperity of agriculture has drawn men away from the sea. In
any case, modern communications, by permitting the importation

! The material for the following article was collected mainly
between 1948 and 1951 during a wider investigation of the Norman
dialect spoken in Jersey, The medium of investigation was English,
now firmly established as the standard languoage of the Channel
Islands; a questionnaire was used, but the method of ‘conversation
dirigée’ was also used extensively with certain subjects.

The accompanying map indicates the areas from which my in-
formants were drawn, together with their names and ages. It will
be noted that all of them, except 7. Bisson (J. 1) and J. Prianlx
(0.1}, were from the east of the Island. This is due mainly to the fact
that the traditional fishing *harbours’, with the exception of Bonne
Nuit Bay in the centre of the North coast, are in that part of the
Island. Lexical, as distincet from phonetic, variations are not very
numerous. Since this is primarily a lexical and ethnographical study,
I have to some extent simplified and normalised the notation of the
dialect, except where quoting words given by specific individuals.
Roughly speaking, the more archaic form has been normalised:
r.g., the diphthong au deriving from Latin al + consonant, which
is still heard in E. Jersey, has been assimilated to oy in W. Jersey.
In general, however, secondary developments are found above all
in E. Jersey. The following key will help in the interpretation of the
normalised forms.

Normalised form West Jersey form East Jersey form
{abbrev. W.I; {abbrev. EJ;

NWJ =NW, Jersey) BSEJ=S.L. Jersey

NEJ = N.E. Jersey)

a i a@
e £ 2
¢ ¢ e



190 M. C.W. Spence

of fish from England, have made it almost impossible for the local
man to compete with the trawler fleets of Lowestoft, Grimsby or
Hull*, except in a special field such as lobster-fishing. As early as
1913, the French geographer, C. Vallaux, speaking of the south-
eastern and eastern coasts of the Island, wrote:
‘C’est 14, en particulier & Gorey, 4 I.a Rocque et au Hoeq, qu'’il
faut chercher les rares pécheurs qui existent aujourd’hui dans
cette ile ou les métiers de mer n'attirent plus personne®.’
F. Bisson of 5t. John’s, born in 1874, remembered the days when
seventy men fished from Bonne Nuit Bay: now there are only
five, of whom three are ‘foreigners’ — that is, Englishmen (or, to
quote certain local fishermen — de bugr d dgyei!).

Normalised form West Jersey form East Jersey form

-

i £ Rozel, Grouville &, with
intermediate stage € in
some other parts of EJ.

é (< Lat. -in-) é £, also £ at Rozel, € and
' ¢t at Grouville.

0 0,0" 0,04

7 0 o, in final

position usually g4

g il ai in most words, dJi
where the free develop-
ment of the diphthong
is hindered by analogy,
ele.

au (= Lat. -al) ou au

Vowel before retained final nasal

a a a
£ £ generally ¢
@ (< longe + nasal) g generally @
i i i, NEJ e

I have not generally marked a as a front vowel, since it tends
towards a velar articulation,
The accent has been noted only where it does not fall on the final

syllable,

1 In 1952, 808 tons of fish were imported into Jersey (Stalistics
of exporis and imporls, Jersey, 1953).

* L’archipel de la Manche, Rennes-Paris, 1913.



Jersey-French Fishing Terms 191

It is a far cry from the days when the Channel Islanders played
an important part in the Newfoundland fisheries?, or from the
early decades of the nineteenth century, when the oyster fisheries
in Grouville Bay gave employment to some 2,000 Enghsh and
Island fishermen, as well as hundreds of other workers ashore®,
Owerfishing of the beds led to a rapid decline in the industry, and
it was practically extinet by the middle of the century. Sporadic
efTorts were made later to revive the beds, and F. Bisson remem-
bers sailing with the oyster boats — decked craft of about 35 [t.
known as botfr (‘cutters’) — some sixty-five years ago.

Young men today do not feel that fishing (peik I.; én bwon peilk
‘a good catch’; peidi v., ale v. ou peisd “to fish, go fishing’) is a
worth-while occupation; they say that it is tedious and, above all,
unprofitable. Everyone connected with the industry agreed that
fish were much scarcer than formerly, ascribing this variously to
pollution of the sea by waste fuel oil, to the disappearance of the
fields of marine grass (Zostera marina) which formerly attracted
many fish?, and to the inroads of French fishermen outside the
coastal limit.

Judging by the local saying meici peiég, meici pyersg* (‘fishing
trade, lazy trade’), fishing has not for a long time been a very
highly respected calling. The small boat (bate, pl. baday; bate m.
d peik, bate m. peiép ‘fishing-boat’) of the average fisherman
(peiéd m., pl. peiéd; R. 2 also peisudii m., pl. peisunyer, generally

! Over a hundred ships sailed for Newfoundland from Jersey in
1646, About two centuries later, an official document about the
Newfoundland trade showed that in 1833, 79 Jersey ships totalling
8,485 tons, with a complement of 1,275 men, were engaged in the
fisheries, and a further 2,680 men employed in shore establishments
owned by Jersey firms. Jersey ships continued to sail for the Banks,
in gradually decreasing numbers until the 1880's (c¢f. P. Davripo,
Jersey: ile agricole anglonormande, Vannes, 1951, p. 79),

2 Vide G. R. BaLLEINE, History of Jersey, London, 1950, p. 287.

3 Zostera beds off the American, British and French coasts were
almost wiped out by a mysterious disease which made its appear-
ance in 1931 (cf. L. R. BriguTtwELL, Sea-shore life of Brilain, Lon-
don [1947], p. 70).

1 West Jersey form; the EJ equivalent of ¢ in most words is a
secondary diphthong gi — hence EJ peiégi, pyérdgi, ete.



192 N. C.W. Spence

used with sense of ‘fish-monger’) could not venture far in unset-
tled weather, and there must have been long periods of inactivity
during which he eked out a precarious living cultivating his small
patch of land. Today’s fishermen are, with rare exceptions, men
of sixty and over, some of them veterans of the old wind-jammers.
Most of them have land as well as their boats, which are normally
laid up (eifwe v., metr @ tér) during the winter, but they are still
among the poorer members of the community.

The average fisherman has an intimate knowledge of the cur-
rents and rocks on his part of the coast, and of the various states
of the tide, which in these waters falls as much as forty feet during
the equinoxes. He seldom ventures more than a few miles from
the coast, for this is sufficient for his purpose. His craft is an open
boat, seldom more than eighteen feet long, powered by a small
engine or outboard motor; sail went out of general use in the
1920°s. He concentrates on the setting of lobster- and crab-pots
and stationary nets and lines, working sometimes with a partner,
but alone if needs be. Some fishing is done with ‘flow-lines’
trailed from a moving boat, and there is some trawling in the
Bay of Grouville, but the Jersey fisherman is generally content
to wait for fish to enter his traps, and then collect them at his
leisure.

IL. ‘Low-Water Fishing’

During the big equinoctial tides, particularly large areas of
sands and rock-masses, interspersed with pools and gullies, are
uncovered by the sea. Al some points on the south coast the sea
goes out nearly two miles. The rocks and pools are rich in shell-
fish, and harbour some lobsters, spider-crabs and an ocecasional
conger eel, offering a variety of enterprises to the ‘low-water
fisherman’ (ale v. a la bds yau, basle v., WJ basyote v. “to go low-
water fishing’: baslg m. ‘low-water fisherman’), who is generally
an amateur out for an aflernoon’s entertainment.

For centuries, Jerseymen have been making up parties to go
‘sandeeling’ (ale v. oy ld% m., lidyne v.) by day or night. The eels
lie buried in the sand near the low-water mark, and are generally
impaled on the long teeth of special rakes (rdfe m. a lda$g) which



Jersey-French Fishing Terms 193

are dragged through the sand by men wading in the shallow
water. As they are caught, the eels are transferred to long, narrow
boxes (bweit . @ Iddg) slung waist-high in front of the fishermen.
Alternatively, the eels can be scraped out of the sand above
the low-water mark with the aid of a sickle-like hool (kroéé m.
d ldsd).

The low-water fisherman can also attempt to spear (herpd m.,
dige m. ‘fishing spear or trident’; herpune v. ‘to spear’: ale v. oy
dige ‘to go fishing with a spear’) plaice and other flatfish, or go
shrimping in the open sea or in the rock pools (hav f. ‘shrimping
net’)L

In the pools (mad [.)*, conger eels and lobsters are sometimes
found lurking in crevices and holes (known as Aul £.3; hule v. ‘to
probe for lobsters and eels in these holes’), from which they are
dislodged with the aid of a tool known as a hds f.%, consisting of
a short pole to which is lashed an outsize fishing hook (¢ m.).
Lobsters and crayfish were also sought in the gaps and hollows
which occurred in the fields of marine grass (la pliz® ‘Zoslera
marina': on erbi m., pl. erbyer — ‘field of marine grass’, C. 1.
kauddol, J. 1. kougdpl £.* ‘hollow in field of marine grass’, C. 1.

! Back-formation from mase. havenet attested in Guernsey and
Alderney as well as in Normandy: cf. FEW XIV, 112, Old Norse
HAFR-NET.

? Equivalent of Fr. mare: d in the dialect derives in all cases from
intervocalic r (or in some cases rr). Assibilation > z and assimilation
to consonant in contact also take place under certain conditions —
cf. N 6.

3 Similar forms in West French (pide REW 4166 — Anglo-Saxon
HOL),

1 Vide FEW IV, Hasta. The sense of the Norman hanse is gener-
ally that of ‘scythe handle’.

® From Lat. rirosa, with change of suffix.

® This word was also applied by some informants to fruit which
has fallen before reaching maturity. In the latter sense it was
closely related to the verb ekaude ‘(of plants, fruit) to fail to reach
maturity’ (cf. Middle Fr. echauder, ‘avorter (fruits, plantes)’; a
form *baydargl would become kayddol in the dialect through the
‘accommodation’ of 7 to preceding consonant (cf. letti f. ‘dairy’, il
dtadde ‘he will wait’, ete.), but the resulting group dd seems to
have dissimilated to gd in this word and probably in the word



194 N. C. W. Spence

edgn f.* ‘small hollow, bare patch in field of marine grass’). Holes
formed at the edges of the hollows, among the matted roots of the
grass, and it was in these that the lobsters sought refuge. This
type of lair was called not a Aul f., but a veiz [.2, and the verb
veize (R. 1., C. 1) was applied to its exploration.

A shellfish which is far more sought after than the common
winkles, whelks or cockles (for the names of the shellfish of the
Island vide infra pp.21-2), is the ‘ormer’ or haliotis (auris marina),
an ear-shaped shell found only on extremely low tides, wedged in
narrow rock-crevices. The only implement required for ‘ormering’
is a short iron hook flattened at one end (kro m. a grmer) used to
prise the shellfish off their rocks. '

I Boats (bate m., pl. baday)

The boats in service are a mixture of English-, French- and
Island-built craft. The latter are probably now in the minority;
when one of them is withdrawn from service, it is replaced, if it is
replaced at all, by an imported boat. The Jersey boal is an open
craft varying in length from about twelve to twenty feet (for some
reason fishermen frequently call it a frezpi or ‘thirteen-footer’,
regardless of its exact length); decked craft of about 30-35 feet
(kotdr m. — ‘cutter’) used to be found at Gorey where they were
used for trawling (frdle v. ‘to trawl’) and oyster-dredging (dragi
v. pur dz itr ‘to dredge for oysters’). The smaller boat is a sturdily-
built craft with a very broad beam (leiz [.)* and deep draught for

sdgddd ‘lugworm’ (pide N 3, p. 208). In the sense ‘hollow in field of
marine grass’, kauddpl/kaygdpl probably first had the sense of
‘patch where the grass has withered'.

! The West Jersey form would be *gden. The word could derive
from Lat. arexa, as there are a number of examples of the closure
of @ = ¢ before intervocalic -r- (cf. edafii . (WJ) ‘spider’s web’,
(EJ) ‘*spider, spider's web’, hedd m. ‘herring’, gde = Fr. ‘aurai’,
ete.), but the FEW does not mention any cognate forms in the
Norman dialects.

? From Franconian *waso, the oblique case of which has devel-
oped Lo gazon in French?

8 Cf. Old Fr. laise <= L. raria. The beam is usually a third or



Jersey-French Fishing Terms 195

stability and safe handling. The bow is straight-stemmed, the
stern of the transom type. Most local boats are carvel-built (bate
a rod kwdtiid ‘earvel-built boat’ - lit. ‘round-seam boat’: a clinker-
built boat = 0 bate a rkyé — cf. Fr. reclin); the older boats are
remarkable for the small number of planks used. A feature made
necessary by the big tidal fall are the ‘legs’ (legz [.) — one on each
side — which prevent a craft from falling over on to its side when
it is lelt dry at its moorings. These legs are stowed (fipe' v. le
legz) when the boat is under weigh.

All boats are now equipped with motors (d£2 m.)?; few ever use
sail. Formerly they were cutter-rigged, with gaff and boom, or
sprit and boom, or simply with a sprit.

Many men have a small dinghy (pf: bate — literally ‘small boat’,
dyii m., pént m.) or flat-bottomed boat (pya fo m., flat m.)® for
pulling to and from their moorings.

An unseaworthy dilapidated boat is called a nyedpl . (a deriv-
ative of the verb nye ‘to drown’ = L. Necarg) or a berk f. (which
is also the name given to a barque).

Parfs of boat:

(i) The hull.

el . ‘keel’, Cerlég 1. ‘keelson™, faus éel [. ‘false keel’ (not found
on older boats), tald m. ‘heel (of keel)’, eit@n {.* ‘stem, stempost’,
koyi m. (cf. Fr. collier) d la baypri ‘ring through which bowsprit is
passed’, mdbr m. pl. ‘ribs, timbers’ (usually of elm, sweated into

aver of the length — a boat I measured had a beam of five feet six
inches, and a length of fifteen feet ten inches.

! Adaptation of Iinglish verb fo ship in sense ‘lo take or draw
into ship or boat’.

® Semantic calque of English engine?

® ding, pént and flgt are pure anglicisms, although the use of the
term pént with reference to a dinghy is not normal in standard
English.

1 Cf. Fr. earlingue. C.1 also mentioned the term $uée m. (literally
‘block of wood’) ‘block into which mast fitted’.

% Local development of Norse sTarn, with assimilation of prae-
consonantal f to n,



196 N. C. W. Spence

shape), vrag . (cf. Fr. varangue) (R. 1, R.2) ‘ribs of boat’, (J. 1)
lower part of ribs’, bordal f. ‘planking, sheathing (of boat)’
(usually of imported pine), pydifgrm . ‘bottom-boards (literally
‘platform’)’, marfopi m. ‘narrower bottom-boards fitted at bows
and stern’, aymdd [.' ‘locker used for storing tackle, cuddy’,
(R. 1) wrsd m. ‘bilge-channel’ (cf. Ir. loussec, lousseau), naby m.
‘plug’ (cf. Fr. nable), pdp {. ‘pump’, bay m. ‘bows’ (0.1 le Zoy {. pl.
— literally = ‘the cheeks’), dried m., éii m. ‘stern’ (literally =
Fr. derriére, cul), (C. 1, LR. 1) ls grd ri? ‘the wide part of the boat’,
ba m. ‘thwart’, folei, LR. 1, J. 1 tulei m. pl. ‘thole-pins’ (cf. Fr.
lolets), toléed, 1.LIR. 1, J. 1 {uléed f. pl. ‘holes for thole-pins’ (now
replaced by swivel rowlocks — roulik, R. 1 rolik, C. 1 roliks, 0.1
rouliks, J. 1 ralik m. pl.); (R. 2, C.1) skgr £.* ‘roundéd groove cut
in transom for single oar when sculling’, bar I. “tiller’, guvernd m.
‘rudder’, legz f. pl., B. 1 beéil {. pl.* ‘wooden supports (literally
‘legs’) fitted on either side of boat to prevent it from falling on
its side when it is left high and dry by the fall of the tide’.

(ii) Masts and rigging®.

Boats were cutter-rigged, with either topsail and gall, or
spritsail, the latter being particularly favoured because it was
easier to lower when the boat was fishing at anchor. The mast
(md m.) fitted into a hole in the keelson, and was held to one of the
thwarts by an iron clamp (R. 1 krdp, R. 2 Magmp [.). Other spars
(spér 1.)* were the bowsprit (baupré f.), the boom (R. 2, G. 1 bgb

! Vide FEW I, armanrius. The word is applied only to the locker
or ‘cuddy’ of a boal. In the ordinary sense of ‘cupboard’ it has been
replaced by the form armwed.

® The word is used in the dialect with the sense of ‘room to move’
— cf. phrase y a tu pyé da v ‘there is plenty of room’. Cf. Old Fr. run
‘espace’, Franconian rum, REW 7435.

* Borrowing from English seore in the sense of ‘notech’.

4 Borrowing from IFr. béquilles? It is only used in this sense: the
dialect word for ‘crutch’ is eilad 1.

5 Almost universally replaced by petrol engines.

5 The terms mdalgz, EJ matgiz f. ‘masts and spars (Fr. mdture)’
and wverg L. pl. ‘yards’ are hardly applicable to small boats of this
type.



Jersey-French Fishing Terms 197

f., R. 1, R.4,C.1, 0.1 b#m m.)* the gaff (ggf m.), and, on spritsail-
rigged boats, the sprit (spred [.)%.

The sails (vel £.) were the following: — grd vel [. *mainsail’, vel I.
d avd ‘foresail (or stay foresail)’, ib f. (C. 1 m.) ‘jib’ (or ‘storm-jib’
= sakfi m.)*, and on a few boats, tppse! m. ‘topsail’.

Also connected with the sails and rigging (rigaZ m.): - pik m.
(d la vel) ‘peak (of sail)’, gor f. (d la vel) ‘throat (of sail)’, pi m.*
(d la vel) ‘clew (of sail)’, ralég . ‘leech, bolt-rope of sail’, lpf m.
‘lufl (of sail)’, deilo m. ‘cringle’®, Tye m.* ‘eyelet (in sail)’, pwét f.
a rizi ‘reefing point’, amad f., emadaZ m. ‘lashings (securing sail to
boomete.)’, eibut f. ‘sheets (of sail)’, serky m. ‘mast-hoop’,2s8a m. pl.
‘halliards’, manawe m.” ‘loop holding lower end of sprit against
mast’, puyi f. ‘(block and) pulley’, dubya puyi {. ‘double blocks'.

Accessories, repair malerials: —

avidd m. ‘oar’ (la pel da | ~ ‘the blade of the oar’), gaf f. ‘hoat
hook’, deifds f. ‘fender’, §isd m.* ‘bailer’ (G. 1 piifai m.)".

paiiz m., a doy ‘fisherman’s wicker basket (Fr. ‘panier d dos)’,
iglei m. pl. ‘oilskins’, korse m. d jvr ‘jersey (usually blue) worn by
fishermen’.

! Farly adaptation of English ‘boom’? The form bdb was also
applied by certain dialect-speakers to the bung of a cask. If this is
an adaptation of dialectal English bum ‘bung’, as I believe, there ap-
pears to have been a tendeney to render lengthened English m by an
articulatory effort leading to closure and plosion of the last element.

2 The term spread is used for 'sprit’ in local English, and is the
source of the dialect word.

# < ? I have not found any cognate forms for this term.

1 Literally = ‘foot’.

® Brass ring sewn into corner of sail. For dialect form vide FEW
III, piciTALE, in particular p. 76, N 4.

5 Vide FEW VI, ocuLus.

7 CI. nautical French minahouet "appareil pour raidir un cordage’
(Willaumez), avariant of Ir. minof ‘piéce dela proue du navire portant
une poulie ot passe 'amure de la voile de misaine’ (DGén.), both of
which appear to be derivatives of Breton smin ‘beak’ (vide REW 5582),

8 The word was also given the sense of “wooden bow!l’ by another
informant. It is found in the Norman dialects: cf. Bessin, Val de
Saire guichon ‘tasse en bois', Hague guichon *vase 4 boire en terre’,

 Derivative of verb pilfi ‘to draw (water, etc.)'.



198 N. C. W. Spence

filg m. ‘rope’, dwdl f. da filg ‘coil of rope’, merlé m. ‘marline’,
(R. 1, C. 1, J. 1) merlospik, (R.2,0.1) merlaspi, (R.4) merléspik,
(LIR. 1) melaspik m. ‘marline-spike’, agil [. a kwjtr ‘seaming-
needle (= Fr. aiguille a coudre)', agil f. a rd@légi ‘roping-needle’,
paume m. ‘sailmaker’s palm (el. Fr. paumelle)’, fid {. ‘fid (tool
used for splicing rope)’, eitup [. ‘oakum (used for caulking seams
of carvel-built boat)’, fad [. ‘pitch (used for sealing seams)’,
kowltgr 1.2 ‘coal-tar, creosote (painted on wood to preserve it)’.

Repairs, mainlenance: —

ergrei® v. ‘to repair’, grgriaZ m. ‘repairs’, kalfeite v. on kwgtiid
‘to caulk a seam’, {ade v. 0 bate ‘to caulk seams of boat with pitch
(after packing them with oakum)’, koultére v. ‘to treat with
creosote’, eipisi v. ‘to splice (rope)’, eipisdz f. ‘splice’ (Idg ~ ‘long
splice’, kurt ~ “short splice’), gayfret v.dn deifds “to cover a fender
with a woven net of cord’, dwdyi v. di filg ‘to coil rope’, kwdir v.
‘to sew’, r@légi v. ‘to sew bolt-rope round sail’, fed v. G ni (EJ ng,
pl. ndii) ‘to tie a knot, knot together's: nj m. d rigaz ‘shroud knot’,
nd m. d boulin ‘bowline knot’, pya nd m. ‘reef knot’, prei m.®
‘spliced loop’, ni @ ki d pulé ‘slip knot'.

L The word seems Lo be used only by the maritime communily;
other speakers talk about kord f.

* The form fad is paralleled by Guernsey fare f. ‘goudron’; the
assibilation of r shows that it is an earlier borrowing than kouliér;
in any case the expression ‘coal-tar’ in English dates only from the
early 19th century.

2 rgrei after word ending in a vowel. For sense development, vide
FEW XVI, grEIDA,

1 CI. French gauffrer with same sense (due to comparison bet-
ween the pattern of the weave and that of a gauffre).

8 The verb nue is little used (although I have heard it) because of
the danger of confusion with nue v. ‘to swim’ (= V. L. *NAUTARE),
which is itself tending to be replaced by naZi under the influence of
standard French nager. Confusion with nasi ‘to row a boat’ is not
likely because the unambiguous fuller forms na?i [ bate, nafi 6 bate
are nearly always used. I did not hear the word nouachir ‘nouer’
mentioned in the Glossaire du palois jersiais,

8 Cf. Hague pouais ‘neeud en rosette’, Guernsey pouais, Percy
pouet ‘neeud coulant’; = 7



Jersey-French Fishing Terms 199

IV. Harbours (hdvr m.), Meorings (mwdré m. pl.)

Most of the island’s bays are provided with a solidly built
granite breakwater (kaudi f.) offering a certain amount of protec-
tion against storms. Each has a small granite shed (la barak)! for
storing tackle and supplies, and in the more exposed bays there
is a crane (kran f. — EJ usually kran) for the raising and lowering
of boats.

When not in use boats are generally moored (amade v.) in the
shelter of the pier. Moorings (mwgré m. pl.) are adapted to local
conditions. On the sandy bottoms of the southern and eastern
coasts an ordinary anchor would not hold, so safe moorings have
to be made by burying heavy blocks of stone, lengths of chain, or
metal plates (burying a ‘dead man’)®. On rock or pebble bottoms
an anchor (akr {.: pat {. ‘prong’, five m. ‘stock’) or grapnel (grapé
m.) can be used with comparative salely®. In most cases a boat is
on an ‘endless rope’ (R. 1, C. 10 va ¢ v#; literally = Fr. un va ef
vient) which runs through a block on the anchor-rope (amad f.
d 1 dakr, kaby m., hasyed .)*; with this arrangement a boat can be
pulled in to the embarkation steps, or returned to its moorings
after disembarkation. la bii da drigd ‘the stern-fast (literally =
‘le bout de derriére’)’, Iz bil d I ava ‘the forward mooring (tied to
bows)’; bps f. ‘painter (of dinghy)’.

! I only heard the word barak used in this connection; the usual
word for ‘shed’ is apdfi m. and {. (or denasalized form apgti); eifr .
‘storeroom’ (=< L. EXTERA), Eprkaﬁ"_i f. ‘cartshed’, ete., are other
‘special’ terms.

2 LR. 1 § kor mor — a calque of the English term? J. 1 dn litwis
(borrowing from English lewis ‘iron eontrivance for gripping heavy
blocks of stone, ete.’).

® FFor fishing at anchor, a heavy stone lashed into place inside a
wooden fork is frequently used as an anchor; this appliance is
known as an gré f. (vide FEW 1V, 431 a, HIRPEX).

* Generally applied only to a thick ship’s hawser. The d of hdsyed
is probably due to association with the word hd m. ‘galingale
(Cyperus longus)’, a plant formerly used locally for making ropes.

* Cf. Fr. bosse with similar sense: (DGén.) bosse *. .. 7° Par ext.
(Marine) cordage, terminé par de gros nceuds, fixé par une de ses
exlremités sur un point de navire . ..,



200 N. C. W. Spence

Nearly all craft are laid up (R. 1 eifue v. - literally ‘to beach’,
R. 2 ramdte v., C. 1 melr a tér) during the winter months, and
launched again (lasf v.) in the spring.

V. Seamanship and Navigation

s dberéi rell. v. ‘to embark’, d@beréi v. ‘to take on board’, na#
v. (0 bate) ‘to row (a boat)’, gabade v.* ‘to scull, single-oar’, guverne
‘to steer’, vele v. ‘to sail’, (R. 2) bende v. le vel* *to attach sails
to spars, mast’, haiste v. le vel ‘to hoist the sails’, paéi v. le vel ‘to
furl the sails’, deipaéi v. le vel “to unfurl the sails’, rizi v. le vel
‘to reef the sails’ (prddr v. 0 13, ‘to take in a reefl”), lovye v. ‘Lo tack’
vide v. le vel “to stay ¢put over to opposite tack)’, (LR. 1) arjve v.
‘to keep head of boat out of wind': swg I vd ‘on the lee side’, oy vd
‘to windward’.

pradr v. de mer ‘to take bearings’ (mer m. ‘landmark’, bwj f.
‘buoy’), aZiiste v. (or fed v.) 6n kurs ‘to set a course’, erlddi v. ‘to
run back to shelter’, ¢ #la$ {. ‘weather-bound’, @ kap f. ‘laid-to’.

lei m. ‘ballast’, (R. 2, C. 1 swg lei, BR. 1, LR.1, 0.1 d lei ‘in
hallast’), leife v. ‘Lo take on ballast’, deileife v. “to take off ballast’,
saymo m. pl. ‘iron ballast (*pigs’ - cf. Fr. saumon)’, ave v. d la list
‘to have a list’ (C. 1 liste ‘listing’); pa { n¢ ‘down by the bows
(literally = ‘by the nose')’, pa I éit ‘down by the stern’; @ {rim?
‘on an even keel’, frime v. "to trim ship’.

a fyo ‘afloat’, afyue v. ‘to become water-borne’; fypfe v. ‘to
float’; eidue v. 1. ‘to beach (a boat)’, 2. (intrans.) ‘to run aground’,
3. (intrans.) ‘to be grounded by the fall of the lide’; erfide v. ...
¢ d yaw ‘to draw . .. feet of water’: grdadr v. (or fed v.) d yay ‘to
leak’ (R. 1 s bate fe d yay kum & pani ‘the boat is leaking like a
sieve' — literally ‘like a basket’), kule v. 1. ‘to leak’, 2. *to sink’,
verse v. ‘to capsize, drive v. ‘to drift’; @ driv . ‘adrift’, fde v. ‘to tow’.

vadai' m. ‘flotsam and jetsam’.

! Vide FEW 11, cAraBus.

* Adaptation of English fo bend ‘attach with knot (cable, sail)'.

# Calque of English in frim.

4 T have not been able to find any mention of cognate forms in the
Norman dialects or in O. Fr.; der. of L. varare ‘to cross water’?



Jersey-French Fishing Terms 201

VI. Sea, Coast and Tide

me f. ‘sea’, d la saus ‘sea-water’, (d yau) saymat ‘brackish
(water)’, mad [. ‘pool’.

koutf. ‘coast’, bei f. ‘bay’, pwit . *headland’, kav . ‘cave’, grevl.
‘beach’ (Gorey pyd m.)Y, sabyé m. ‘sand’, galo m. (pl. galow)
‘pebble’, ségy* m., J. 1 galif f. ‘shingle’; bd m. d sabyd ‘sand-bank’,
de sabyd bwoZd m. pl. ‘quicksands’, v@z . *black sand or mud,

fo m. ‘(sea)bottom’, d la gront f. collective ‘rocks’ (also dn grin
‘a rock’), roéi m. (pl. roéer) ‘rock’, pérd m. ‘small rock (or small
‘head’ of rock showing above water)', feit [. ‘rock «head» showing
above water’, bar . d roéer, ba m. d roéer ‘reel’, fouse m. ‘perpen-
dicular rock wall (literally ‘bank’)', kane (EJ kdane) m., sna m.,
piasat m., atradd (I2J dtradai) m. ‘channel (belween rocks)’.

hogm (NEJ, SEJ hegm, LIR. 1, C. 1 w@m) .5 ‘wave, breaker’,
(ptit, grad) pyes {. da me . *(small, big) wave’, y ad la me, la me ei
o myo st [ riid ‘the sea is a bit rough’, y a d la lpp (0.1 lap)® ‘the
sea is choppy’, (R. 1) y a dit lappig ‘the sea is a little choppy’, la
me ¢ kurt ‘there is a short (i.e. choppy) sea’, (. 2, C. 1) la me
lafr “the tide is running strongly, the tide is swirling’, (R. 1, R. 2)
ldfrei m. ‘swirl, heavy run of tide’s, (R. 1, C. 1) halaé m. ‘run of

! The WJ equivalent would be pyé, and the word would appear
to derive from L. PLANUM.

¢ Distortion of the English word shingle?

¥ Formerly often collected by farmers and used as a fertiliser
because of its high lime content.

P Vide FEW X1V, anuny (Old Norse),

5 A cross between Fr. lame and Engl. wave?

% Borrowing from English lop = ‘breaking of water in short
lumpy waves’; English p has been adapled as ¢ in some dialect
words (e.g. kapir ‘copper in which clothes are boiled’), as here in
the forms given by 0.1 (lap) and R. 1 (lappté m.).

7 Calque of the English expression?

$ LR. 1 ldfrei or dfrei m. ‘spray’ (cf. also Glossaire du palois
jersiais, lanfrais s. m. ‘embrun’). R. 1 gave the word lap for ‘spray’
(other subjects applyving it Lo ‘choppiness of sea’), suggesting that
the idea is not clearly dissociated from the walter movements which

produce it. T have nolt been able Lo trace any forms related to
lafre, lafrei.



202 N.C. W.Spence

tide, undertow’®, kwodd m. ‘current’, @ m. ‘race’2, (R. 1) deiladi
v.2, deibdre v., kaple v.i.% ‘(of rocks) to uncover’, trdéil ‘calm’,

Tides: —

madé [, ‘tide’, la dmye maté £, *half-flood’, la dmye riret . ‘hall-
ebly’, la dmj, la madé a dmi “half-tide’, la me haut, 5 hay d yay,
C. 112 pyé *high tide’, la me bés, la b d yay ‘low tide’, fyo m., métd
m. ‘flood (rising tide)’, ertida m. ‘ebb’, mdte v. *to rise (of tide)',
gritde v., dvale v. ‘to ebb (of tide)'.

pwofid m. ‘springing tide’, me d gréid m., gréjd m.* ‘neaping
tide’, eicinpk f. pl. ‘the Equinoxes’, grd m. d yay ‘spring tide’,
moréay [, ‘neap tide’; la me pwé, la me rpwé ‘the tide is springing’s.

VII. Fishing Tackle

(i) Pots (kyave m., pl. kyavyay)’.
The most important items in the equipment of every local
fisherman are the various types of wicker pot* which he baits and

! Derivative of verb hale ‘to pull’ (= O. Norse HaLA).

* Applied particularly to 2 r@ d grifii ‘the Race of Alderney’.

& Mentioned in the FEW among the derivatives of V. L. *Laxi-
CARE, to which, unless it is phonetically irregular, it cannot belong -
*LAXICARE = [adi. Phonetically, it could be a derivative of V. L.
*LACEARE, and a metaphorical ‘untyving’ of the rocks as the tide
falls appears an adequate, if not completely satisfying, explanation
of the sense development.

P Vide FEW 11, cAPPELLUS.

% From present participle of verb gréei ‘to fall again’ (re- + fei
< V. L. *capEerg, used substantivally).

8. 1 also la me @ fe ‘the tide is springing (literally ‘making’),
la me @ per ‘the tide is neaping (literally ‘losing’y’, ldi v. “to spring
(of tide)’,

7 The word Tclavel’ or Telaveau? is not attested in this exact
sense in the FEW under either L. cLava or L. cLaveELLus, although
several possible lines of semantic development suggest themselves,
FClavel™ or Telaveau™ from L. cLaveELLUS was specialized in several
technical senses — ‘ring of coat of mail’ (in Poitou and Saintonge
also ‘ring put in pig’s snout’) and ‘fishhook’ (and by extension
‘various types of fish-hook’ or ‘type of line fitted with fish-hooks’):
the continuant of cLava and its derivatives "elavel?, Telaveau? have



Jersey-French Fishing Terms 203

sets for lobsters, crayfish and spider-crabs, and to a lesser extent
for wrasse, prawns and whelks.

Many fishermen still weave their own pots (ye! v. § kyave ‘to
weave — literally ‘to tie’ — a pot’); each takes several hours to
make. The mouth of the pot (yi m. = literally ‘the eye’, LR. 1
la gul, I anpy m.) is made first; lengths of young, pliable willow
(d I ouzi, 0.1 oyzy: m.) are inserted into a circular series of holes
pierced in a flat, round piece of wood known as o mal (‘the
mould’). Then thin willow (known as la yfreis)' is interwoven
between the uprights to a height of about five inches®. This por-
tion forms the mouth. The uprights (verg ., verget f. pl., J. 1 kout
f. pl. = literally ‘ribs’) are then bent outwards and downwards to
the shape of an inverted pudding-basin, and held in place with
the aid of a hoop (sgrky m.) until the completion of horizontal
ties (R. 1, R. 2 y@reis £, J. 1 y1 £, LR. 1 kprdd m.)* which hold
the uprights in position. The flat, round bottom (f6 m.) of the pot
is made separately of elm sticks (da I prm m. or .) closely inter-
woven with willow, and strengthened (rdfor§i v.) below by a
further row of heavier cross-bars (C. 1 di rdfor m. ‘strengthening,
reinforcement’) in order to reduce the elfects of dragging on the
sea-bed. The final stage is the joining of the body and of the bot-
tom. Some fishermen also fit their pots with a wicker handle
(han f., LR. 1 Aar m.)*, and an opening for a small trap-door

been applied, particularly in Norman, to a variety of wooden bars,
poles and wedges. None of these senses is very close to the Jersey
one, yet none is impossibly distant from it; the kyave is an ‘engin
de péehe’, even if it does not involve fish-hooks; its main feature is
a ring-shaped mouth, and finally it is constructed of lengths of elm
and willow.

& Many of them are now makeshift conlraptions of wire and wire
netting.

! Derivative of L. LiGaRE (= ye).

* In the case of the larger lobster and crab pols.

* LR, 1 korde v. ‘to weave the ties’.

*han (EJ han) . is the usual name for ‘handle (of cup, jug,
basket)' (= ?) but this was the only time I heard the word har.
Vide FEW XVI, HARD.



204 N.C.W.Spence

(R. 1, LR. 1 kyide, C. 1 Lise m.Y, J. 1 trap 1.) to facilitate Lhe
removal of the catch.

The two main types of pot are the lobster-pot (kyave a hymar)
and the crab- and crayfish-pot (kyave a pihan or kyave a krabako)?,
which are of the same size but have mouths of different sizes:
5-6 inches in diameter in the case of the former, but 9 inches in
the case of the latter. Smaller and less common types are the
wrasse-pot (kyave a vrd), the prawn-pot (kyave a Servet), and, at
La Rocque, the whelk-pot (kyave a kokliif).

Pots are usually set (metr le byavyay bi — literally ‘to put the
pots down’) near the coast in 10-12 fathoms (brad f.) of water, but
they have been used in depths of up to 36 fathoms. In most of the
bays they are set separately weighted with stones (pére v., pyére
v.) and each attached to a surface line (EJ haylin, NEJ haylen [.3,
SEJ bdde m.4, WJ kaby m.) buoyed up by cork floats (yeZ m.,
fyot 1.)* every three fathoms, and ending in a larger float (described
variously as . 1, R. 4 la fypt. J. 1 la teit da fypt, LR. 1 la fteil dit
bide, C. 1 la bwi), often provided with a small flag or other dis-
tinguishing mark® to facilitate location and identification.

On relatively clear bottoms it is possible to drop groups of Lwo
or three pots linked by ten-fathom lengths of cord, with a single
surface line (6n Zwg d kyavyay ‘group of linked pots’, de kyavyay
d Zwg ‘linked pots’)’.

1 Adaptation of Fr. guichel; the autochthonous form is preserved
in the word »i¢e m. mentioned by other subjects for ‘trap-door’,
‘door of pig-sty’, ete.

* The names of fishes and crustacea are listed on pp. 209-214.

3 Appears to be a reduction of haut lin (= Fr. haute ligne); L.
LINEA = [in (len in WEJ) through depalatalization of i in secondary
final position (cf. vin, NEJ ven {. da patal ‘potato haulm’).

4 Dialect equivalent of Fr. bandeau.

5 yei m. (Fr. lidge) refers specifically to a cork float, while fygt is a
general Lerm.

¢ Usually called a mér m. (‘mark, marker’), regardless of type.

7 Derivative of Zué < L. Jocari in sense of ‘to move freely’? Vide
FEW V, 40a. Alternatively, Zwg may be a feminine derivative of
L. jocus in its collective sense (cf. IFr. un jeu de carfes). I have not
found any example of the word joude used elsewhere in this partic-
fular sense of ‘group of pots’,



Jersey-French Fishing Terms 205

Twice a day, at times varying with the state of the tide, the
fishermen go out to inspect their pots (kyavle, byapte v., SEJ
mardde v. se kyavyay® ‘to see to one'’s pots’: lve v. le kyavyay ‘to
haul up one's pots’).

Captured lobsters and crayfish are often kept for a while in
large collin-like wooden boxes (known as nwdris f. pl. — literally
‘wet-nurses’) moored out in the bays.

(ii) Nets (drane m., pl. dranei)?

Only two types of net are in common use: the first is the ‘set
net' (R. 1 LR. 1, 0.1 rei £. pl., G. 1 m. pl.)* placed across a tidal
gully at low water, and later stretched taut to trap the fish which
have entered it with the rising tide: the second is the trammel
(frama m.) consisting of a small-meshed inner net (ptit med I,
R. 4 ptit mel f. ‘small mesh’)* and two outer nets of a larger mesh.

Occasionally a seine (sgn, SEJ, NEJ sgn [.) is used in shallow wa-
ter for netting smelts (s@ne, EJ s@ne v. ‘to net with seine’) or other
small fish. A little trawling is also still done in the Bay of Grouville
(tralev.'totrawl’, tr@l £, ‘trawl’: bim m. *heam of trawl’, fyer m. pl. d
la trdl® ‘iron fittings at either end of beam, to whichnet is attached”).

! The presence of unassibilated -r- in the word mardde, in the
specch of two persons who normally assibilated intervocalic -r-,
without the lengthening of preceding vowel which usually occurs
hefore retained r (ef. bar f. ‘bar’, ka:ifn; m. ‘square’, ete.), would sug-
gest that this is not an autochthonous form, but I have not been
able to trace any similar dialectal French or English word from
which it might have been borrowed.

'O FEW IIL, pracweT (English), which shows that the word
is current in the Norman dialects (under form d?'tmg, drane, etc.),
but retaining sense of ‘dragnet’, whereas in Jersey it is now the
general term for “fishing net’,

¥ Normally used in the plural, like I'r, refs, but LR. 1 also men-
tioned the singular form (én rei d baraz ‘a set net’). C. 1 was unable
to decide whether the word was feminine or masculine, as he never
used the singular.

4 anel f. is the usual word for the link of a chain (= L. Macura),
but R. 4 was the only subject to use it in this connection, and it is
difficult to know whether his reply reflects genuine usage.

& Literally ‘irons’ (cf. & fe d fva, de fyer da #va ‘a horse-shoe,
horse-shoes™).

2



206 N.C.W.Spence

When oyster fishing was still carried on, a dredge (drag {.) was
pulled along the sea-bed, scooping up (dragi v. dz itr ‘to dredge
oysters’) oysters as it went.

tadr v. de dranei ‘to set nets’, hale v. pu dranei ‘to haul in nets’,
lve v. dedranei ‘to lift (stationary) nets’; ergreiv. de dranei ‘to
repair nets’, tane v. de dranei “to «tan» nets (i. e. camouflage and
preserve them with fd m., a dye made from a kind of bark)’.

(iii) Fishing-lines (lin, NEJ len {. da peik)

The main types of line used by the professional fishermen are: -
1. The weighted ‘flow-line’ towed after a moving boat (lin, NEJ
len f. do fyo; a horse-hair line of this type = dn lin das krg).
2. Conger-eel trots (thick lines laid parallel to the sea-bottom,
with snoods and hooks at intervals, known collectively as d l apye
m.)'. The trot is moored at either end by a fairly heavy stone
(called a w@ne m., pl. w@nyay by R.1, R.2)? attached to a short
anchor-line. Snoods (R. 1, C. 1 linng, LR. 1 linndy, R. 2 limnd,
0.1, G. 1 lz#id m.)* are attached to the main line! at intervals of
about three fathoms. Because of the strength and ferocity of the
conger, the upper part of the snood is of doubled cord (whence
its name, la duby) while the lower part (erdp m.)%, to which the
hook (€ m.) is attached, consists of four strands of cord. Like the
lobster-pots, trots are linked with the surface by a buoy-line

L Vide FEW I, appPLICTUM.

2 The WJ form would be wgne; < ?

3 lifid and linnd (and variants) are derivatives of *[lifia < L.
LiNeEA. The first form does not call for comment, but it is perhaps
necessary to say a few words about the latter, It would appear to
be the local development of a form *lifiard; with the fall of ‘mutee’,
#i in contact with following consonant probably depalatalized to n
(cf. development of verb kyinfe, a derivative of V. L, *CLUDINIARE)
and weakened r was assimilated to the n as in the words pdnné f.
‘basketful’ (Fr. panerée), kwoSunnj f. ‘bungled piece of work’ (Fr.
cochonnerie). The form limnd is presumably the result of a dissimila-
tion of nn = mn.

4 Not usually distinguished from lapye — but cf. J.1 [a fe d l apyé
(originally borrowed from Fr. chef?)

& Derivative of L. HIRPEX = vide FEW IV, 431 a.



Jersey-French Fishing Terms 207

ending in a large distinctive float (R. 2 bwi f. - literally ‘buoy’,
R. 1, R. 4 fyot . d apye).
3. ‘Bay-lines’ (as they are called in local English) consist of

thinner line, with hooks at intervals, laid in shallow water about
a foot from the bottom to catch plaice, Pollack whiting and
garfish. The dialect name beilg f.' (~a y§ = EJ ~ a ydii — “whiting-
line’, ~ a pyi ‘plaice-line’) is normally used in the plural.
4. Ground lines (lin, NEJ len f. da {3, LR. 1 korda d pi - literally
‘foot-line’) are used mainly for wrasse. The snood or snoods are
attached to a small swivelling piece of bone or wood (known as o
brpde)* about four or five feet from the sinker (pyd m.) at the end
of the line.

£ (SEJ, NEJ &) m. ‘hook’, barbe m. da l £ *barb of hook’, ¢itlet f.
da 1 € ‘butt of hook’, B. 1, R.2, C.1 bende v. on & ‘to tie on a hook'?;
éede m.* ‘wooden frame on to which line is wound’.

Fishing-rods (vayl [.)* are not used by the professional fisher-
men. Bait (d la bet): -*

1 L. Sainean (Sources indigénes de la langue [rangaise 11, 167)
mentions West French belée ‘corde flottante’, but his derivation of
the word from Old French baler with the sense of ‘to float’ is
phonetically unsatisfactory, unless one admits the possibility of
a change of vowel by association with, say, baie ‘bay’.

2 = 7 The sense suggests a connection with O. Fr., Middle Fr.
borl ‘board’ (= Franconian Borbp), but no bordel derivative appears
to be attested (vide FEW 1, 438-9), and metathesis of bor- = bro-
is not regular in the dialect (ef. bprddl ‘planking of boat’, borddz,
EJ bordaiz f. ‘lower-bed’).

3 Adaptation of English fo bend ‘to tie'.

# Could be a variant development of Lat, quapraTun; the group
kar- frequently = éer (cf. éerbg m. ‘coal’, éerlég 1. ‘keelson’, éedwon
f. ‘old, useless animal’ (=< V. L. caronia), ete., but not the group
karr- (kar f. ‘corner’, kare m. ‘square’, kdryed f. ‘quarry’), except
where -r7- appears to have reduced early (éedit f. ‘plough’, éedye v.
‘to cart’, etc.). If there was hesitation between *kare and *Lkafe,
the former would have developed to éede.

8 Cf. IFr. ganle (<= Gme. *waru): in Jersey the word appears to
have been specialised in the sense of ‘fishing-rod’ and not to have
retained that of rod in general.

E Vide FEW 1, seita (Old Norse).



208 N.C.W.Spence

bete v. ‘to bait’, dii servé m.? "small salted shrimps thrown into
the sea in order to attract mullet and other fish’, dn fyak (literally
= *a flank") ‘shiny piece of mackerel or garfish taken from the
tail end of the fish and used as bait on flowlines’, dit ver m. d rocéi
‘rock-worm, a kind of worm which makes its home in the crevices
of a solt, crumbling rock found in some of the bays’, verme v. ‘to
go «rock-worming»’ (a small pick — & pikwei — is used to dig out
the worms), byds kat (EJ [requently kat)® f. (R. 1 byd ke m.) ‘type
of worm found in sand at low tide (literally = “white she-cat’)’,
rwps kat £, (R. 1 rwez ba m.) ‘red worm found in sea-gravel (liter-
ally = ‘red she-cat’y’, R.1, R. 2, R. 4, C. 1 sdgdé m., LLR. 1,
G. 1.8ddd m. J. 1 sddrg m.? ‘lugworm’.

VIII. Fishes, Mollusea and Crustaeea

After giving a few general terms I have listed the names of
fishes, and then those of mollusca and crustacea, in alphabetical
order. I did my best to identify fish in the light of fishermen’s
descriptions and their recognition of illustrations?, but in a num-
ber of cases I was forced to accept the identifications given in

! Back-formation from é’grvgﬂ f. ‘shrimp, prawn’, with substitu-
tion of suffix -& which has collective, diminutive and usually
pejorative value in the dialect (cf. dii fraplé ‘small frv’, dit krabé
‘collection of small, and therefore useless, crabs’, da [ weizlé m.
‘flock of small birds’, ete.).

2 Accented a frequently = @ in N. IZ. Jersey, and sporadically in
the rest of 1<, Jersey in emphatic speech.

* Sand-eels and certain flat-fish when buried in the sand are said
to be sddrg — if the word is a derivative of English sand, it appears
likely that the names of the lugworm are also derived from it.
sardg and sddrg are comparatively straightforward forms, but sdgdg
is less so. If we postulate an original form *sdndard, the development
is comparable to that of the form baygdpl which exists along with
kauddpl (vide supra p. 193, note 6) ~ *sdndard > *sdddd by ‘accom-
modation’ of weak -r- to preceding consonant, > sdgdd by dissimi-
Iation of the d's in contact.

4 Those of L. Jouvsiy and . ve Daxois, Calalogue [Hustré des
animaux marins comestibles des ciles de France el des mers limi-
trophes, 2 Vols., Paris, 1925 and 1928,



Jersey-French Fishing Terms 209

J. Sinel's list of the Fishes of the Channel Islands!, which some-
times mentions dialect names; in others 1 have been reduced to
vague generalities of the type ‘small redish fish'.

(i) Fishes

General terms: — peisd m. ‘fish’, mil® £, d peisd (C. 1 skol® I,
d peisd) ‘shoal of fish’, dii fraplé® m. collective ‘small [ry’; gin
(NEJ gen) L5 ‘gills’, eilred [ pl.® ‘scales’, finz (NEJ fenz) m. pl.
fins’, dur™ £, pl. *lish-roe’, Svyed (or Sivyed) [, a brd, ‘egg capsule
of skate (literally = ‘hand-barrow")'®.

Fish-names: — dgiil f. ‘conger-eel’, J. 1 @ [. ‘angel fish, monk
fish (Squalus squatina, Lin.)*, bar m. ‘bass’, R. 1 bavai m.'* ‘variety
of blenny’, bra@m (EJ brgm) f. *fish known locally as «bream», but
which is according to Sinel vold wile» (Cantarus lineatus, Gun.)’,
bril m. ‘brill’, brode (LIR. 1 brofe) m. ‘picked doglish (Galeus
amanthius, Johnson)', NEJ bwpde m." *bib (Gadus minutus, Lin.)’,
NEJ éa m.'? ‘lesser spotted dogfish (Squalus catulus, Lin.y, daufé
m. ‘dolphin’,dmaweizel £.% *smooth hound (Squalus mustelus, Lin.)’,
gonddri m. ‘John Dory (Zeus faber, Lin.)’, SEJ fyabd m.1* ‘bib

L Transaclions of (he Sociélé Guernesiaise, 5, 5665,

* By extension from a phrase dn mdl da with sense ‘a lot of’ (cf.
Fr. ‘un fas de’)?

# Borrowing from English school (cf. ‘school of porpoises’, ete.).

1 Vide FEW 111, 400b, Farurra ‘strohfaser; wertloses zeug'.

b Vide FEW 11, cin, % Vide REW 7977, SKERDA,

? CI. Guernsey ceuwres . pl. ‘ceufs de poisson’, Old French ove,
ueve ‘collectif d’ceuf’ (copEFROY); < L. ova, with final intrusive r.

8 Cf. the English expression skalte wheel-barrow.

? As in the case of miuwon (vide infra), the name may have been
suggested by the English of the questionnaire. Ange with the sense
of Squalus squafina is not attested in the North of France, although
it is current in Provencal (vide FEW 1, ANGELUS).

W Literally “dribbler’,

.= ? The fish has other names in SEJ (fyabd m.) and NWJ
(fabiil 1.). Bib tend to congregate; a ‘nest’ of them is called dn
bwpdéed (R. 2, C. 1) or én kdtré a bwpdei (R. 1).

2 Literally ‘dog" (cf. I°r. chien de mer).

B Vide FEW 111, 134a, DOMNICELLA.

¥ Metaphorical extension of Middle French flabel ‘éventail’, from
shape of fish?



210 N.C.W.Spence

(Gadus minutus, Lin.)’, fyéf 1.2 (J. 1 fy3) ‘Allis shad (Clupea alosa,
Cuv.y, fyay .2 ‘skate (Raia balis, Lin.)', fyddr f.* ‘flounder
(Plalessa flessus, Yar., Jen.), gradoy m.* ‘smelt (Atherina pres-
byter, Guv., Yar.)', grédé m. ‘gurnard’, halibo m. ‘halibut’, hedd
m. ‘herring’, horfi (LR. 1 prfi) m. ‘garfish’ (Belone vulgaris, Cuv.,
Yar.)’, hay m.* ‘tope (Squalus galeus, Lin.)’, kabp m.* ‘smooth
blenny (Blennus pholis, Yar., Gun.)’, kapla, kaplé m.? ‘cap(e)lin
(fish of smelt family)’, bdre m.® ‘horse mackerel (Trachurus tra-
churus)’, C. 1 kat f. ‘dab (Plafessa limanda)?’, ko m. ‘crested blenny
(Blennius gaffurogine, Lin., Cuv.)’, R. 1, C. 1 krapay m. ‘small
inedible fish with large flattish head (literally = ‘toad’)’, kuku
m. ‘cuckoo wrasse (Labrus mixfus, Lin.), ld¥§ m.* ‘sandeel (the
terms ver ~ and rwpZ ~ appear to refer to the greater sandeel -
Ammodyles lanceolatus — and lesser sandeel — Ammodyles tobianus—
respectively)’*?, I¢ m. ‘ling’, lwod f. ‘three-bearded rockling and
five-bearded rockling (Mofella fricirrata and Molella quingue-
cirrata)’, makde m."* *‘mackerel’, matp m.** (vide also ¢d m.) ‘lesser
spotted doglish (Squalus catulus, Lin.)’, LR. 1 mwpn m. ‘monk-
fish’12, muwpdi f. ‘cod’, mitle m. ‘mullet’ (gri ~ ‘grey mullet’, rwgs ~

L Cf. St. Malo fleinte ‘Clupea alosa’.

2 9

8 Vide FEW 111, rruxnpra (Old Danish).

¢ Vide E. RoLLanp, Faune populaire de la France, 111, 158.

& Vide FEW XVI, nar (Old Norse).

§ Vide FEW 11, 346, N 5 for discussion of etymology of Fr.
chabof, Pic., Norm. cabol.

7 Latter form influenced by the English caplin.

8 Vide FEW 11, 1403b, QuaDRUS,

¥ Dialect equivalent of Fr. lan¢on (der. of Lat. Lancia).

1 Vide infra two§ also.

U There are a number of phonetic variations of the word due to
differing development of intervocalic -r-; in the plural the form was
consistently WJ makadyou, EJ makasdyay, except for C.1's mak-
aryay, but in the singular, in contact with £, -r- variously remained
as 1 or assibilated to d (devoiced on occasion to 4) or z (devoiced
on occasion to §).

2 Variant of Fr. mafou ‘tomeat” (etymology obscure), used
metaphorically? Vide alternalive name éd = literally ‘dog’.

13 Cf. Bessin mouéne m. ‘espéce de squale (Squatina angelus)'.



Jersey-French Fishing Terms 211

‘red mullet’), perle m.! ‘spotted wrasse (Labrus maculalus, Gun.,
Yar.)', purpei m. ‘porpoise’, pyé f. ‘plaice’, rei f. ‘ray skate’, R. 1
ernar m. ‘fish resembling trout (literally = ‘fox’)’, rus [. ‘great
spotted dogfish (Squalus catulus, Lin.)®, sard f. ‘common sea
bream’ (Pagellus centrodentus, Cuv., Gun.)’, sel [. ‘sole (Solea
vulgaris, Yar.) and lemon sole (Plafessa limanda)’, 3. 1 $@neiz [.3
‘fish of wrasse family (Acantholabrus exoleta, Yar., Jen.? Cf. Sinel,
op. cil. p. 56Y', &ork (K. 2 Serk) m. ‘shark’, 0. 1 {abil {.* bib’ (vide
supra bwode, fyabd), R. 1 tdbur m. ‘small reddish fish (literally
‘drum’y’, titrbo (R. 3 tgrbo) m. ‘turbol’, fwps [. ‘yellowish sandeel’,
vedlé® m. ‘yellow sculpin, dragonet (Callionymus lyra, Lin., Yar.)'
IR. 1 vypld m. ‘angel fish, monk fish (Squalus squalina, Lin.) (?),
d la vniz" [. collective ‘name given to shoals of small silvery fish,
known locally as whilebailf, which Sinel (op. cil., p. 63) thought
were young sprats’, vra® (pl. vrd@) m. ‘wrasse in general, comber
wrasse (Labrus vulgaris, Yar.) in particular’, yJd m. 'Pollack
whiting (Gadus pollachius, Lin.)" (cf. regional Fr. lieu ‘espece de
merlan’, of which this is the phonetic equivalent).

Fresh-water fishes: -

There are few fresh-water fishes on the island — eels (d@giil .
d yau dwpd), tench, sticklebacks and a few trout (fréift [.) in the
streams (kane, EJ kdne m., du m.) and carp (karp £.) in the ma-
norial fishponds (vivi m., pl. vivyer).

(ii) Crustacea

General terms: — krab f. ‘crab’, dit krabé m. collective ‘contemp-

! Derivative of perl f. ‘pearl’, from appearance of spots?

® CI. Fr. roussef ‘chien de mer’. Named because of colour of skin.

3 Adaptation of English shanny ‘smooth blenny’?

Nl R

& Believed by siNgL to be the female of the sandeel when full of
roe (op. cil., p. 62); < 7

* Cf. Norman virli, firli, 'great weever and little weever’, con-
sidered by PavL Barsigr fils to be a derivative of the verb virer
(RLR 63, 65).

TR

8 Cf. Guern. vrae ‘carpe de mer’, Hague vra(c), Bessin vra ‘labre
tacheté’. For discussion of etymology, vide Bansier fils, RLR 41,
406.



212 N.C. W.Spence

tuous term for small crabs’, eikal [. ‘shell (of eraby, péfet 1. pl.
‘pincers (of crab, etc.)'.

Names: — gredeis [0 (or krab ~) ‘velvet crab, lady crab’ (Por-
tunus puber, Leach), humar m. ‘lobster’ (vide also mwed [.), krab
f. ‘erab’ (~gredeiz ‘Porlunus puber’; verts ~ ‘shore crabh’ — Car-
cinus maenas, Pen.), krabake [.2 ‘crayfish’, mwpd [.3 ‘spawn-car-
rying female lobster’, pihan (EJ pihan) [.* *spider crab’ (vide also
W.I wglé m.), pwikyou mp ‘Cancer pagarus’, saytiko m. ‘sand-
hopper’, sudar m. ‘hermit-crab’®, 0. 1 wdlé m.? ‘spider-craly’.

(iii) Mollusca

General terms: — wlik £.% ‘shellfish’, eikal {. ‘shell’, kapiifi m.
‘operculum (of winkle, ete.), pipi, pepi [ ‘shell of cuttle-fish’
(compared to tongue covered by scale of la pepi ‘the pip’?)

Names: — bek [. da korbé ‘mussel’®, bgnalk (SEJ, NEJ banak) f.

! Derivative of V. L. *ereviare, which becomes in Jersey grégir
‘se meltre en colére’; this crab, though small, is fierce. Vide FIZW
IV, GRAVIARE.

2 Cf. also Guernsey crabe-d-co ‘langouste’. Could be taken liter-
ally as meaning ‘the crab with the neck (£pm.)’, although this does
nobl appear a very apposile name for the crayfish.

3 The word WJ mwed, EJ mwpd f. (= L. mora) also means
‘blackberry’. Is the sense ‘spawn-carrying lobster’ due Lo the dark
colour of the lobster (which is not restricted to the female) or Lo
some resemblance of the spawn to berries?

2t 1

5 Cf. Norman clopoing ‘Cancer pagarus’, from resemblance of
crab to closed firt. Vide FEW 11, 748, CLAUDERE,

& Literally = ‘soldier’; the crab is humorously compared with a
soldier in a sentry-box.

T Cf. Guernsey haewiling houvlin, houblin, m. ‘araignée de mer’,
Manche houlin ‘Maia squinade’, ete. (RoLLanp, Faune populaire,
111, 226-7). P. Barsier [ils (Proceedings of the Leeds Philosophical
Sociely, V1, 59) suggests that these and similar forms are diminu-
tives of Old Norse norr “hoof’ (= houwel, houvelin, ete.). The Jersey
form is obwviously allied to the Norman ones, but derivation from
norr would be difficult to explain (wg would be expected to derive
from lengthened ii — cf. rwdh f. ‘hive’).

¢ Adaplation of English whelk (pronounced wilk), or early borrow-
ing from Anglo-Saxon veoLc?

" Literally ‘crow’s beak’,



Jersey-I-rench Fishing Terms 213

‘barnacle’, bgni (EJ bdni) m.* 'limpet’, I£J bpb 1.2 ‘cockle’, R. 1
bripé . ‘razor-fish'® (vide infra mdSo m.), eitel I. (or eitel da me)
‘starfish’, ifr I. ‘oyster’, WJ kok . ‘cockle’, WJ kok {. a Zvoy ‘dog-
whelk” (literally = ‘horse-whelk”), koklid [.* ‘whelk’, kolifisyau
m. pl.* ‘queens’, koyng m.* ‘cuttle-fish’, mdsdo m. ‘razor-fish’, mal
f. ‘mussel’, grmer m.” ‘haliotis (Auris marina)’®, 3. 1 pato m.®
‘queen’ (vide supra kolifisyay), pivr, pire £.19 ‘oclopus’, sgd f.
‘cuttle-fish’, skwid f. ‘squid’, W.J fa@kr m." ‘edible crab (Cancer
pagarus, Lin.) (vide infra pwikyou), Servet 1.2 ‘shrimp, prawn’,

! Vide FEW 1, sernic (Breton) for forms bgnak and bgna.

2= ? The FEW groups together under a rubric sor- (onomat-
opeeia) a large number of words containing this sound group; the
most common senses of the words deriving from the root are ‘pout,
grimace’ or ‘swollen face’. The Jersey sense may be due to a meta-
phorical comparison with full, pouting lips, or go back to the under-
lying sense ascribed to the root - “etwas aufgedunsenes, dickes, ge-
schwollenes . .." (FEW I, 419a).

? Literally = CI"Ib]) knife’ (from the shape of the slm!l—ﬁsh]: cf.
similar metaphors in Engl. razor-fish, Fr. manche de coutean, and the
term more frequently used in the dialect, mddo (derivative of V. L.
*smanicu). The form brioche ‘broie’ is given by Cotgrave as Norman
and appears to be a derivative of Gme. BrREKAN (= I'r. broyer), but
it is not quite clear how the name of an implement used for breaking
or crushing came to designate one used for cutting.

T Cf Coutances, Avranches, Granville cogqueluche “molluse du
genre Venus' (RoLvaxn, Faune populaire 111, 220),

bt 7

5 G Middle and Modern IFr. cornef ‘cullle-fish’, a metaphor
from cornet ‘ink-horn” because of the dark fluid ejected by the
cuttle-fish. In the dialect r normally falls when followed by [ or n
(cf. EJ koun f. ‘horn’ = V., L. *corNA).

T L. avnris maris: final -r has normally become silent in
singulars, while heing retained in plurals, and the singular grmer is
presumably due to the analogical generalisation of the plural form.

# The entrails of the ormer are known variously as pitg m, pl.
(R.2, LR. 1, J. 1, G. 1), pitouzyer m. pl. (R. 1), ptizyer m. pl.
(0.1), pitoyzd m. pl. (C. 1, J. 1), pitouzé m. pl. (R. 2).

¥ Derivative of pat £ "paw’, used metaphorically?

0 Vide N 12.

1 Francien form found also in Guernsey (chancre s. m. ‘crabe’).

2 I'rom Middle IFrench ehevrefe, with transposition of vr = rv,



214 N.C.W.Spence

fervé m.? collective ‘opossum shrimps (Mysis chameleon, Thomp.)
and fairy shrimps (Mysis ornala, Thomp.)', vane (pl. vanyay) m.*
‘scallop’, EJ wlik f. sibgiz® ‘small inedible winkle-like shellfish’,
J. 1 vlik Spr&yed* *small inedible winkle-like shellfish’, vliko m.
‘winkle’.

Belfast. -N. C. W. Spence.

Index of dialeet terms mentioned

The following alphabetical order has been adopted: — a, a, b, ¢,
de, &8¢ f g q. b i, kI, m n & (and %), 0, 6 6, 0, p, v (and 9
deriving from intervocalic 7), 8, &, {, u, 4, w, i, U,y

afyue 200 vel d ~ 197 bé (1. bas) 192, 202
agiil 198 bit d 1 ~ 199 banak 212
ale 192, 193 ave bani 213

~ a la peik 192 ~ d la list 200 bar 209

~ a la bas yay avido 197 bar 196, 205

ou ldds 192 aZitste 200 baralk 199
amad 197, 199 aberéi 200 baraZ 205
amadaZ 197 dfrei 201 barbe 207
amade 199 agil 209, 211 bisle 192
anou (LR. 1) 203 agyei 189 baslg 192
apye 206, 207 akr 199 WJ basypte 192
arive 200 dtradg 201 bate (pl. baéay) 191,
armwed 196 az 209 194, 195, 198, 200
aymad 196 aé 195 bau 196
avd 197 baypré 195, 196

which oceurs also in words éserve v. ‘to wean’ (der. of V. L. *sEpE-
RARE), sw@fervd m. ‘type of rafter’ (der. of Lat. cApra), and piry,
variant of pjwvr {. ‘vctopus’ (= Lat. poLyruM).

1 Vide supra p. 208, N 1.

? Vide Guernsey vannel ‘coquille St. Jaeques’, Cherbourg vanneau
‘Pecten opercularis’, vanne ‘Pecten Jacobaeus’; derivatives of
L. Vaxnus, from resemblance of shell to winnowing basket?

® The W. Jersey form would be siijz; the word appears to be a
derivative of the verb gile ‘to sweat, Lo ooze’.

4 Possibly the same shellfish as the preceding one; the name
means literally ‘witch shellfish’ (or ‘sorcerer shellfish”), possibly
from resemblance to a pointed witeh's or wizard’s hat.



bavgi (R. 1) 209
ba 196, 201, 204
SEJ béade 204
becil 196
bei 201
beilg 207
bel: da korbé 212
bende 200, 207
berk 195
bet 207
bete 208
bim 205
bob 213
bordal 196, 207
bps 199
boulin 198
bab 196, 197
bri

Sivyed @ ~ 209
brdm 209
braf 204
bril 209
brips 213
broée 209
brode 207
brode 209
birgr 190
bum 197
bii 199
bweit 193
by 200, 204, 207
bwon

on ~ peik 191
bwpdéed 209
bwpde 209
wpid

sabyd ~ 201
byd 208

éd 209, 210
fei 202
éel 195

faus ~ 195
cede 207

Jersey-French Fishing Terms

éerkadi 199
éerlég 195, 207
¢ii 196, 200
¢iilet 207

dawfé 209
deibdre 202
deifds 197, 198
deilasi 202
deileite 200
deilp 197
deipaéy 200
dige 193
ding 195
dmi 202

la madé a la ~
dmaweizel 209
dmye mati 202
dou

paii a ~ 198
drag 206
dragi 194, 206
drang 205, 206
dried 196, 199
driv 200
drive 200
du 211
duby 197, 206
dvale 202
dwdl 198
dwp¥ 211
dwgyi 198

eicinpk 202
eikal 212
eikred 209
eikut 197
eipisi 198
cipisg:

kurt ~ 198

I6g ~ 198
eifue 192, 208
eitdn 195
eitel 213

215

eitup 198

EJ edgn 194
erbi (pl. erbyer) 193
eréei 202
erdid 202
ergrei 198, 206
ergriaZ 198
erliasi 200

erd 199

erdo 206

ertyda 202

ertide 200, 202

£ 193, 206, 207

faus éel 195
fed
~ 0 nd 198
~ d yay 200
fid 198
filg 198
finz 209
fouse 201
fo 195, 201, 203, 207
fraplé 208, 209
fyabg 209
fyay 210
fyalk 208
fyer 205
fyét 210
fyo 200, 202, 206
fyot 204, 206

fypte 200
fyddr 210

gabade 200
gaf 197

ggf 197
galis 201
galp 201
gayfre 198
gork 197
gradoy 210
grapé 199
grd 196, 201



216

~ vel 197

~ d yay 202
grev 201
grefeiz 212
gry miile 210
grodé 210
gran 201
gul 203
guvernd 196
guverne 200

gib 197
gin 209
§iso 197
gondory 209

haiste 200

hald 201

hale 202, 206

halibo 210

han 203

har (LR. 1) 203

hay m. 202, 210
haw (f. hayt) adj. 202,
haulin 204 [204
hav 193

havr 199

hids 193

hasyed 199

hedd 194, 210

herpd 193

herpune 193

horfi 210

hul 193, 194

hule 193

fumar 204, 212

18d@ 197
itr 194, 206, 213
iy 197

ka 208
kabo 210
kaby 199, 204

N.C. W, 5pence

kalfeite 198
kane 201, 211
kap 200
kapld, kaplg 210
kaple 202
kaplé 210
kapir 201
kapiifo 212
kare 205
karp 211
kedryed 207
kat 208, 210
kauddol, kaugdpl 193,
kau&i 199 [194, 208
kav 201
kise, kyise 204
ko 210
kok 213
koklit¥ 204, 213
kolifisyau 213
kegrbe

bek da ~ 212
keord 198, 207
korde (LR. 1) 203
kord (LR. 1) 203
kor mor (LR. 1) 199
korse d jvr 198
lotpr 191, 194
koultér 198
koultére 198
koune 213
fout 201
koyi 195
kotré (a bwgpdei) 209
krab 211, 212
krabalko 204, 212
krabé 208, 211
kran 199
krapay 210
krdp 196
kré 206
Jero 194
krode 193
kulkw 210

kule 200

kwr (1. kurf) 198, 201

kwrs 200

Fewpdd 202

Fwopsunni 206

lwptr 198

kwdtiid 195, 198

kyave (pl. kyavyay)
202, 204, 205

kyavte 205

kyinte 206

kyige 204

lap (0. 1) 201
lapoté (R. 1) 201
lafre 201
lafrei 201
la% 200, 202
lada 192, 193, 210
ldsune 192
legz 195, 196
lei

swd ~, d lei 200
leite 200
leiz 194
¢ 210
lin 204, 206, 207
linnd, (R. 2) limnd
lifig 206 [20¢
list 200
liste 200
Iof 197
lofe 200
lop 201
lpvye 200
16 (1. log) 198
lurvis (J. 1) 199
lve 205, 206
Lwgm 201
Lwp& 210

md 196
makde, makze
(pl. makadyay) 21(



Jersey-French Fishing Terms 217

ad 193, 201 dor f. pl. 209 pivei 198
EJ mardde 205 fduvr f. sg. 198 pwgdr 202
adg 202 pueflyon 212, 213
arfapi 196 padi 200 pwél 197, 201
ate 210 pannié 206 pegiia 202
atgz 196 padiz 198, 200 pya (£, pyat) 195, 198
abr 195 pasai 201 pyatform 196
dso 213 pat 199, 213 SIEJ pyd 201
£ 201, 202 pato 213 pye 207, 211
£ici 191 payme 198 pyér 204
el 205 peidi 191 pyire 204
er 200, 204 peiéd (pl. peiedr) 191 pyersd 191
erlaspi, merlospile  peil 191 pyesd 201
erlg 198 [198 peisd 191, 209 Py (I, pyen) 201
erléspil: 198 peisuiii pyé m.
ed 205 (pl. peisunyer) 191 [o ~ d yay 202
elr 192, 200, 204 pel pyd 207
inawe 197 ~d 1 avidg 197
oréay 202 pént 195 i 202
ot 202 pepi, popi 212 ralég 197
dle 202 pere 204 ralégi 198
alg 202 perle 211 ramote 200
al 209 perg 201 rate (pl. racay) 192
il m. 203 pédel 212 rdfor 203
il 1. 213 pi 197, 200, 207 rei (net) 205
iile pihdan 204, 212 rei (fish) 211
gri ~, rwoei ~ 210 pik 197 ri 200
won 209, 210 pikwei 208 rigas 197, 200
wod 212 pitouzd, pild, ete. 213 rigi 198
wiré 199 pliz 193 rizi 197, 200
wodll 210 por rlyé 195

éit d ~ 198 rldas 200
thy 196 pop 196 roar, ernar 211
151 198, 200 piry, pivr 213 rpft (pl. rofer) 201,
1200 pradr 208
i 198 ~ de mer 200 rolik, rolilks, rouliks
1e 198 ~ d yau 200 196
vori§ 205 pti (1. ptit) 201, 205 v (f. véd) 195
je 195 pulé ro 196
jedpl 195 n d ki d ~ 198  riret

purpei 211 dmye ~ 202

m 203 puyi 197 rus 211
mer 104, 213 piidgr (G. 1) 197 riid 200

tzi, NWJ ouzyi 203 piidi 197 rwpZ 210



218

sabyd 201
sakfi 197
sgn 205
sgne 205
sard 211
saymat 201
saymad 200
sayus 201
sayutiko 212
sddg, sidrd, sigdo
sddre 208  [193,208
serky 197, 203
sed 213
ségy 201
skol 209
skor 196
spl 211
spir 196
spred 197
sudar 212
swibervd 214
EJ swaiz (vlik ~) 214
Saneiz (R. 1) 211
WJ ddkr 213
de (J. 1) 206
Servel 204, 208, 213
Serve 208, 214
Sipe 195
Sivyed
~ a brd 209
Sna 201
Spréyed
vk ~ (J. 1) 214
sirk, (R. 2) derk 211
Sude 195
Fivyed 209

N.C. W.5pence

tabiil 211

talj 195

tane 206

tad 198

tade 198

ta 206

tabur 211
tadr 206

feit 201, 204
ter 192, 200
toléed, tuléed 196
tolei, tulei 196
topsel 197

tral 205

trale 194, 205
tramda 205
trap 204
fraéil 202
trezpr 194
trim 200
trime 200
trivit 211

tite 200

tulei, tuléed 196
titrbo 211
twod 210, 211

ursda 196

va e vé 199
vane (pl. vanyau) 214
vadaZ 200
vayl 207
vdz 201
vt
ou ~, swj [~ 200
veiz 194

veize 194

vel 197, 200

vele 200

ver (£ verf) 210, 21
ver m. 208

verg 196, 203
verget 203

verme 208

verse 200

vide 200

vidlé 211

vivi (pl. vivyer) 211
vlik 212, 214

vliko 214

wniz 211

vra 204, 211

vrdg 195

vyolo 211

EJwd@ne (pl.wgnyay
206

weizlé 208

WJ wile 212

ibilei 198

yay 192, 200, 201,
ye 203 [202, 21
yEreis 203

yes 204

yi 203

yi 203

yi 207, 211

Zou 196
Zue 204
Zwe 199
Ywé 204



Reswes Poind ,
E— o JERSEY
Genane Horsd Poist
4 B Jaka L R e e |
Bay Betia Hougan PL ! 1
e B G ik ey
Lea Lasdes [ A gl Petit Perl
a0 Lxa S i il
-._‘1“‘- 5._} PR { i WVipard Peint
- X Plasant
- s STMARY i Bockey
. Fome 5T, JOHN 1 Bay
X G b L REE J Eocet By
LEiscqguerd - ..-" : = LR
37, GUEN AR e
_;"'1‘. o T, F r ik .
" i i 5 [ ¥ Exl
1 i i ! ] TRINITY F
f ] ey i : e
A d
L [ - . i
P o o |.
i et Y [ -
g - ; A Y sruaRTIN [ ==
{/ o ST, LAWRLNEE '.._..I---"' ¥’
s ' e { o
e nmy | y 1 ¢ Comerisg's
e 2 o i Lo ' b
ST.PETER / { : iy
i { L e
fi ¥ ™y i () ~
'\ By Dy R BT
i Mgat X Mast Mol b Prbis EE
T ¥ s Cothea " sTsavigur
SnOuens Bay | o o, { il weart [T TR e
Baschan g i i A b Y Rl
Basyird e y [ ?n ;
H
5T, HELIER I/ l‘:
ST. BAELADL 1 M
Ly k] SROUVILLE
L
Cratsrarvily 3 Avkda ? i
i
5
S Avckin's By k -
Rigdreme : - Lotz
M. = — T
iy "
ity
T gerd \-ny_("" T,
Ba Beelnde's Doy P I ST, CLEMINT
Caithe Samaiis
Pomeie
By La Hocq

drray-Freach Flbing Trrms
List of Informants:-

The approximste bink-plice of my
principsdsubjects ar Indicaied by the
wgm @, and Bhone of minsy |nform:

ety By 1k aign B,

(i} Fioeel mrea:

Rl @ Glle Coog, baam . 1380

L2 & GAmy, b e 156

38 & Reoosd, boms o, 1358,
e detcaied

A48 CBlampded, bom

& 1350, mow dzad
(B KL 3 Barine s and
Gty afeas:-
Coi® M I Robins, bom
£ 190
G 1H  CodGodine, bam
. 1385
{¢) La Rosetjue apca-
LE. 1 & E Gallichan, bofms
£ 1350, maw deeansd
{d) B Fohins mrea:-
Li® F.PBlisca, bern
£ 1373, pow dead
(&) L. Ouen's Areats
D1 # L Priauls, bomm
& VAT, naw deorared
My infarmant J. Prisabx (0. 1) fars-
of ol 51 John's, bel was a Leen
amalenr Ssherman in his yeunger
days, All o her subpecls weer, o had
keten, fibrrsen or sallon.



	Jersey-French fishing terms

